00 10.	.2003
Form PTO-1595 9 9 9 3 REC 09 - 10 - (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(Rev. 10/02)	700 FINE 1900 FINE 1000 FEEL
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ 10254	16324 <del>-/</del>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Louis J. FOREMAN	Name: ENVENTYS TEXTILE INNOVATION GROUP, LLC
Ronald M. SYTZ	Internal Address:
	Illema Address.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	20
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 520 ELLIOTT STREET, SUITE 200
Security Agreement Change of Name	Stieet Address.
Other	
	City: CHARLOTTE State: NC Zip: 28202
9/1/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	24/2222
If this document is being filed together with a new applic	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/653311	
	ached? Yes V No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Name:CHAD D. TILLMAN	7. Total fee (37 CFK 3.41)
Internal Address	✓ Enclosed
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit decount
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP	o. Deposit account number.
6000 FAIRVIEW RD., SUITE 1125	
City: CHARLOTTE State: NC Zip: 28210	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
C10	add. Talman SEPTEMBER 2, 2003
CHAD D. TILLMAN [reg 38,634]  Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	or sheet attachments and documents: 13

05/2003 WASFAW1 00000015 10653311 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information t

## QUITCLAIM/ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

## WHEREAS,

Louis J. FOREMAN 520 Elliott Street Charlotte, NC 28202

CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignor") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to a patent application titled:

# GARMENT FOR COOLING AND INSULATING

(hereinafter "Application") filed or to be filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, European Patent Office, WIPO, or other governmental body, and for which Assignor hereby authorizes and requests Assignee to complete the following blanks specifying the serial number and filing date for said application identified above (but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this Assignment):

Serial Number:	Filed on:;	and
WHEREAS,		
ENVENTYS TEXTILE INNOCATION 520 ELLIOTT STREET, SUITE 200	I GROUP, LLC	

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Invention and the Application, and in, to, and under any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all right, title, and interest in, to and under:

	Tho	Invention	and the	Application:
ш	ıne	invention	and the	Application:

- ☐ Any and all other applications for patent for the Invention that may be filed in any and all countries;
- Any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention in any and all countries; and
- Any reissue, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation and the like of any of the foregoing,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

### FURTHERMORE.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Agreement.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular foreign country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular foreign country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

This the day of September,	2003
Louis J. FORDMAN	
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARIZA	
State of North Carolina	)
County of	)
United States of America	
On this 21d day of September.	2003, personally appeared
Louis J. FOREMAN before me, to me known and known and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknown and for the purposes set forth above.  Notary Public	
My Commission Evaluate Ashill 1200	7

# **ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE**

The Assignee hereby	accepts the assignment	nt of the invention and	application as set forth above.
This the	day of Septem	Ler, 2003	
ENVENTYS 1 Assignee	TEXTILE INNOCATION	N GROUP, LLC	
By: Louis	Bute /		
Name (print)		an	
Title	lanager		
Witness #1 Signature		Witness #	≇2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (pri	int)	Witness #	#2 Name (print)
Witness #1 Address L	ine 1	Witness #	#2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address L	ine 2	Witness #	‡2 Address Line 2
		NOTARIZATION	
State of			)
County of			)
United States of Amer	rica		
On this	day of	,	, personally appeared
his/her free act and de	and who executed the eed in and for the purpo n behalf of the Assigne	e foregoing instrumer oses set forth above, a	o me known and known to me to be the and acknowledged the same to be and who acknowledged that he/she had
Notary Public			
My Commission Expir	es:		

## FURTHERMORE.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Agreement.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular foreign country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular foreign country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

WHEREAS.

Ronald M. SYTZ 1675 Garfield Drive Gastonia, NC

(hereinafter "Assignor") has invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to a patent application entitled:

## IMPROVED GARMENT FOR COOLING AND INSULATING

(hereinafter "Application") filed or to be filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, and for which Assignor hereby authorizes and requests Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the serial number and filing date for said application identified above (but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this Assignment):

Serial Number: 60/407,810	Filed on: September 2, 2002	; and
WHEREAS.		

ENVENTYS TEXTILE INNOVATION GROUP, LLC 17115 Kenton Drive Suite 207 Cornelius, NC 28031

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Invention and the Application, and in, to, and under any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys, unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under:

o '	The	Invention	and	the	Api	plication;
-----	-----	-----------	-----	-----	-----	------------

- Any patent of the United States of America that may be obtained for the Invention;
- Any applications for patent for the Invention in any and all foreign countries;
- Any patents for the Invention in any and all foreign countries; and
- □ Any reissue, extension, renewal, substitution, conversation, confirmation, division, continuation and the like of any of the foregoing,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

This the Zad day of September	2002
Witness #1 Signature  SOHN BARK DACE  Witness #1 Name (print)  Phone Harris Giffude  Witness #1 Address Line 1  OHARISTE, NC 28269  Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Signature  Witness #2 Name (print)  Po- P=x 238  Witness #2 Address Line 1  Mahaut, III. 61853  Witness #2 Address Line 2
N	OTARIZATION
State of	)
County of	
United States of America	
	1
On this day of	,, personally appeared
	_ before me, to me known and known to me to be the xecuted the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the
person described as Assignor in and who s	_ before me, to me known and known to me to be the xecuted the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the

person described as Assignor in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the

\_ day of \_

same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth above.

On this

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_

**RECORDED: 09/02/2003** 

\_, personally appeared

before me, to me known and known to me to be the

3 of 4

**PATENT** REEL: 014463 FRAME: 0036